

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA

v.

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

WANDA MAXIMOFF

_____ /

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT WAS TIMELY RETURNED..... | 4 |
| A. Although the Government Did Not File the Indictment Within Ten Years of the Alleged Offense, the New Indictment Was Permissible Because It Was Returned Within Six Months of the Grand Jury Reconvening After the Court Lifted the Suspension..... | 5 |
| 1. Filing the information with the Court instituted the information within the meaning of the statute of limitations | 5 |
| 2. The subsequent filing of the indictment and dismissal of the information after the period of limitations had run, nonetheless satisfies the statute of limitations because of the savings clause in §§ 3288 and 3289 | 9 |
| B. Alternatively, the Statute of Limitations Was Equitably Tolled by the Court’s Suspension of the Grand Jury Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic..... | 13 |
| 1. The pandemic was an extraordinary circumstance beyond the Government and Court’s control | 14 |
| 2. The Government used reasonable due diligence in pursuing an indictment..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv), | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3288..... | 4, 9, 11, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3289 | 4, 9, 11, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3298..... | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3299..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b)..... | 8, 9, 13 |
| Pub. L. No. 100-690, Title VII, § 7081, 102 Stat. 4407..... | 12 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

| | |
|--|----|
| 134 Cong. Rec. S17360-02 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988)..... | 12 |
|--|----|

CASES:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002) | 17 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Burgess v. Inch</i> , No. 20-61946-CV, 2021 WL 2433958 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Cadet v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 853 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)..... | 5 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 8:14-CR-177-T-27TGW, 2021 WL 1103708 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Lang v. Alabama</i> , 179 F. App’x 650 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Livingston v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-357-J-34MCR, 2020 WL 1812284 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Mazola v. United States</i> , 294 F. App’x 480 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998) | 8 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976) | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Duval</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 777 F.2d 644 (11th Cir. 1985) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Farias</i> , 836 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2016) | 6, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 18-cr-00258, 2020 WL 6047232 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2020) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Hsin-Yung</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990) | 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Lytle</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1321 (N.D. Ill. 1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 535 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1976) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Marifat</i> , No. 2:17-0189 WBS, 2018 WL 1806690 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Muteke</i> , 718 F. App'x 854 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052, 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Serubo</i> , 502 F. Supp. 288 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 941 F. Supp. 601 (N.D.W. Va. 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Wilsey</i> , 458 F.2d 11 (9th Cir. 1972) | 11 |

OTHER SOURCES:

| | |
|--|----|
| California Tolling Executive Order, https://jcc.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=8234474&GUID=79611543-6A40-465C-8B8B-D324F5CAE349 | 16 |
| Delaware Tolling Executive Order, https://courts.delaware.gov/rules/pdf/COVIDOrderCJS3.pdf | 16 |
| Georgia Tolling Executive Order, https://www.gabar.org/upload/Second-Order-Extending-Declaration-of-Statewide-Judicial-Emergency_issued.pdf | 16 |
| IMHE, <i>COVID-19 Projections, USA</i> , https://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of-america?view=total-deaths&tab=trend (last visited July 26, 2021)..... | 14 |

Massachusetts Tolling Executive Order,
<https://www.mass.gov/supreme-judicial-court-rules/supreme-judicial-court-updated-order-regarding-court-operations-under#1-prior-orders>16

New York Tolling Executive Order, AO/87/20.....16

State of Florida, Office of the Governor,
Executive Order Number 20-51 (Establishes Coronavirus Response Protocol and Directs Public Health Emergency) (Mar. 1, 2020),
<https://www.flgov.com/covid-19-executive-orders>15

Texas Tolling Executive Order,
https://81db691e-8a8c-4e25-add9-60f4845e34f7.filesusr.com/ugd/64fb99_b7fb85089d4942e1a20cd655117e4966.pdf.....16
